

No. 09-10876

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD BULLCOMING,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW MEXICO,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the New Mexico Supreme Court

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Susan Roth
NEW MEXICO PUBLIC
DEFENDER DEPARTMENT
301 N. Guadalupe Street
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN, HOWE &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Avenue
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Caylor’s Assertions In The Forensic Report Are Testimonial.....	2
II. The State’s Failure To Call Caylor To The Stand At Trial Violated The Confrontation Clause’s Particular-Witness Rule.....	6
A. A Defendant’s Opportunity To Retest A Forensic Sample Does Not Satisfy The Right To Confrontation	7
B. The Ability To Cross-Examine One Witness Does Not Give The Prosecution License To Introduce A Different Witness’s Testimonial Statements	9
C. Evidentiary Rules Governing Expert Testimony Do Not Override The Confrontation Clause With Respect To Testimonial Statements That The Prosecution Introduces At Trial	12
D. Any Burden That The Confrontation Clause Imposes In This Context Does Not Justify Dispensing With Confrontation	17
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 29 (2004)	18
<i>Briscoe v. Virginia</i> , 130 S. Ct. 131 (2010)	19
<i>Contreras v. State</i> , 939 N.E.2d 708 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)	21
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	passim
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	3, 4, 5, 14
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 33 (1963)	18
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 300 S.W.3d 14 (Tex. Ct. App. 2009)	21
<i>Heike v. United States</i> , 227 U.S. 131 (1913)	6
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 23 (1895)	10
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009)	passim
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , No. 09-150	5
<i>Pendergrass v. State</i> , 913 N.E.2d 703 (Ind. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3409 (2010)	21
<i>People v. Goldstein</i> , 843 N.E.2d 727 (N.Y. 2005)	16
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	8
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Heike</i> , 192 F. 83 (2d Cir. 1911)	6
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 587 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2009)	15

<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 498 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2007).....	16, 17

Rules and Statutes:

Fed. R. Evid. 703.....	13, 14
N.M. Admin Code § 7.33.2.15(A)(406)	22
N.M. R. Evid. 11-703	13
N.M. Mag. Ct. R. P. 6-607	4
N.M. Mun. Ct. R.P. 8-603	4
N.M. Stat. § 29-3-4.....	3
N.M. Stat. § 66-8-102(D)(1)	23

Other Authority:

Haggan, Patrick M., Chief Trial Counsel, Suffolk Cnty. Dist. Attorney's Office, Remarks at New England School of Law Symposium: Confronting Forensic Evidence: Implications of <i>Melendez-Diaz</i> <i>v. Massachusetts</i> and <i>Briscoe v. Virginia</i> (Nov. 13, 2009).....	19
Kaye, David H., et al., <i>The New Wigmore, A Treatise On Evidence: Expert Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2011)	15, 16
Seaman, Julie A., <i>Triangulating Testimonial Hearsay: The Constitutional Boundaries of Expert Opinion Testimony</i> , 96 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 827 (2008).....	16
